government (when it was aware that the record did not adequately support its 

argument), resulting in the Court adopting the government’s position (over 

defendant’s numerous objections), Mr.  Betton’s sentence would have been 

significantly lower than the one hundred thirty-five (135) months he received. 

The district court’s sentence was unreasonable as the sentencing guideline 

enhancements were not supported adequately by the record that did not meet the 

required standard of a preponderance of the evidence resulting in a draconian